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Mr Eric Love, CPA

Eric Love CPA

1101 Anona St

Tuskegee Institute AL 36088

Dear Mr. Love,

Attached is an Order by the Alabama State Board of Public Accountancy (“the Board”) dated May 14,
2021. The Order fines you $8,000.00 for failing to exercise due professional care in the performance of an
engagement, failing to adequately plan and supervise an engagement, to allow your name to be
associated with financial statements in such a manner as to imply that you acted as an independent public
accountant unless you complied with the applicable generally accepted auditing standards promulgated
by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, and your acts constitute a violation of the rules
of conduct discreditable to the public accounting profession.

This Board action requires both the remittance of the administrative fine of $8,000.00 and the completion
of the NASBA CPT “Ethical Leadership Training Program” be received by the Board on or before June 30,
2021. Your cashier’s check or money order should be made payable to the Alabama State Board of Public
Accountancy and mailed to the Board at the address shown above. Please be aware that you and/or your
firm are subject to a follow up review to verify compliance with the Board Order.

If you have questions, please contact me at the number shown above.

Sincerely,

by

D. Boyd Busby, CPA
Executive Director

DBB/tt
Attachment

CC: Mr. Billington Garrett, Esq.



BEFORE THE ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTANCY

IN THE MATTER OF THE
COMPLAINT AGAINST:
ERIC LOVE, CPA
CERTIFICATE NO. 6328
d/b/a ERIC LOVE CPA
FIRM NO. F978

CASE NO. 21-1

RESPONDENT.

—_— S~ ~— ~—

ORDER

COMES NOW the Alabama State Board of Public Accountancy ("the Board"), and,
following a full and fair hearing before the Board on May 14, 2021, in Montgomery, in the
matter of the complaint against ERIC LOVE, CPA, Certificate No. 6328, d/b/a ERIC LOVE CPA,
Firm No. F978 makes the following Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law in support of this
Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent is a Certified Public Accountant in the State of Alabama and was so
registered at all time relevant to the complaint.

2. Respondent was provided notice of the hearing by certified mail, return receipt
requested, and regular first-class mail to the most recent address on file with the Board.

3. The certified mail receipt was signed and returned to the Board by the US Postal
Service.

4. Respondent attended the hearing, representing himself.

5. Documentary evidence designated as Board’s Exhibits 1-5 were admitted into

evidence and published to the Board.



6. Respondent undertook to perform an audit of Selma University with a year end of
July 31, 2018. The United State Department of Education, Department of Inspector General
(hereinafter “USDE”), forwarded their inquires made to the Respondent and a detailed list of
thirteen deficiencies noted in the audit.

7. The audits reviewed by the USDE were inadequate in that they reflected a lack of the
due professional care, planning and supervision required of a certified public accountant,
violations of auditing standards promulgated by a body designated by Council of the American
Institute of Certified Public Accountants to establish such standards and principles, and conduct
discreditable to the public accounting profession.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board finds that the facts as established at the hearing and as outlined above

constitute a violation of Sections 34-1-1, et seq., Code of Alabama 1975, as follows:

1. Respondent has failed to exercise due professional care in the performance of an
engagement. (Rule 30-X-6-.03(1)(b) of the Alabama State Board of Public Accountancy
Administrative Code.)

2. Respondent failed to adequately plan and supervise an engagement. (Rule 30-X-6-
.03(1)(c) of the Alabama State Board of Public Accountancy Administrative Code.)

3. Respondent allowed his name to be associated with financial statements in such a
manner as to imply that he acted as an independent public accountant unless he complied with
the applicable generally accepted auditing standards promulgated by the American Institute of
Certified Public Accountants. (Rule 30-X-6-.03(2) of the Alabama State Board of Public

Accountancy Administrative Code.)



4. The acts of the Respondent constitute a violation of the rules of conduct discreditable
to the public accounting profession. (Rule 30-X-7-.08 of the Alabama State Board of Public
Accountancy Administrative Code.)

It is therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED by this Board that the Respondent be
CENSURED; that the Respondent be fined two thousand dollars ($2,000.00) per count for a total
of eight thousand dollars ($8,000.00) and requires the completion of the Ethical Leadership
Training Program provided by the National Association of State Board of Accountancy (NASBA)

Center for Public Trust with a passing score of 80 (https://thecpt.org/ethical-leadership-

certification-program/), all of which are due by June 30, 2021.

DONE this 14" day of May 2021.

ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTANCY
CONCUR:
MMES. PRINCE AND SHEPPARD-HARRIS
AND MESSRS.BLACKMON, KINTZ, MADISON
AND SCHAFFERS

ATTEST:

Dbrylbunl,

D. Boyd Blisby, CPA
Executive Director
May 20, 2021




SUON2NISU] 10) SSIOADYH 89

............. 1S YNONV TOTT ¥

A
6567-8809¢ ¥ ILNLILSNI 33DIASNL ~ .

VdD 3A01D1¥3 =5

B301

$

abejsod
§ Aoaieq porowsey eamjeubis 1npy [
§ pasnbay ameudis ynpy [
216H T s Aenpq eeomsad 10w pelked [
Weunsod . | (auensee) dpoey wned ]
$ (Adoopuey) idipoay winel 7]

.eN m_ (asepdosdda 58 89; ppe x0g ¥2943) $894 B SBOIMBS BAXT
8 4 ’

954 |lBW pauRed

E “) § = =1 § 3

.eEbu.mn.mas;EE 1Ealisqamuno s ftioneiLo U Alan[apiios

Ajug jewansawog

LdI3938 S1IVIN a31411439
L.99I\ISS [B1S0d 'S'N

h2Eq STYR 0000 OhTe 910l

IAATHIAL

=)
ik
5
H:—
mw
mie
=~ Hb
—y5 5
T
TSc
— ma
3 a9
(- [
2%
o
=is
o
“m
2
V mu
=
| e btoki
G
me
=

e
E=
=
o
n
E
£
| =
c
=
=
c
23
(53
E
u
o
L
n
=

h2E9 STER 0000 OhT2 9TOL




L06-000-20-08SL NSd (05/0401) 5102 180V 'QQGE Wiod S

*sp409as anof 4o} 3d[a9au SI) DAES INYVIHOLWI

*aoaidjiew ay) usodap pue “abeisod ajeudosdde
Aidde ‘aga)diew o of 31Xy "|oqe] Sy} J0
uotnod papoaseq ay) yaejap 1diadsl ey paniua)
iU uo yseunsod e pasu J,uop nok §| Bupirewsod
10} . 8010 150 B 1B W3yl By palIag
nof yuasaud aseayd diooal |ley pays) Si)
uo yewnsod e ayl| pinom nof §| yewssod S4sn
© Jeaq pinoys 3 ‘Guipew jo jooud [ebaj se pajdasoe
$11d1a9a1 |1y payiuag Jnok 1Byl ainsua o)
‘(fe381 e ajqe|ieae jou)
juabie pazuoyine $,295Sa1pPE ay) 0} Jo ‘Bleu Aq
payoads aassaippe auy o} Aaalap sapiaosd pue
abe jo sueak |z 1589 Je 3q 0} asubis ay) sosnbas
yaiym ‘aainas Asaaap paauisas aanjeuBis ynpy -
“(Ire1a1 e B|qE|EAR
10u) abe jo sieak |z 1sea) 1e ag o) saubis
ay) sannbaz yoiym ‘sapuas anjeubis ynpy -
-uabe pazuoyne 5,395S2IPPE AL} 0}
10 'aweu Aq payioads asssalppe ay) o) Aaalap
sapiaoid yajym ‘aa1aas Alanjap pajomsay -
"B]B120SSE (12}a)
8L} 0] 1018381 (1B payia) paspewisod-@Ssdsn
s} Juasasd ‘a9) [eUOIIPPE U Joj 1d1303) WNjaJ
21eadnp & 8A1293J 0 "82UE|SISSE J0] 8}EID0SSE
219] B 935 '1d|90a) WNja) 310232 UR 10}

‘aoaidjiew Jnok o} | |98 Wioy S yaeye Jdiaoay
Limay 29sawog ‘| 1§E W04 Sd 19jdwod
‘Jdia0a1 WwWmas Adoapsey B 104 "U0ISIAA JIU0N0EID
ug Jo Jdiaaas wnyas Kdoopiey e isanbal ued noy
“(aanjeutiis s,uaidisas ayy Buipnipul) Lanjep jo
PA023) B SapiA0Id YaIum '801A135 1d|30a) uinjay -
a01uas Bupmolio) oy
1senbay few nok "a08|d|iew ay) uo JuBWasiopua
Jadosd e (w4 pue ‘aaj [BUCHIPPE UB J0d 1
‘sway ey Auoud UELad
i papnjau) feanewoine abeianc aoueinsul
au) abueyd Jou S30P FIIAILS 1B PaLLE) Jo
aseyound 8y JOABMOH ‘301138 [[B|N PAIIST UM
aseya.nd Joj ajqe|iee Jou S| afieianod aoueinsu|
“Jlew [eucheLLu)
10} 9}qE|IEAR JOU S| 3OS ([ PAYILIAY 1
"POINIS lIB Aloud Jo
'5201013G aBeXNORY SSEID-1S1 ‘LlIBYY SSBI-1814
Yl 831AIBS | Paljia) aseyaund Aew noj
Siapujway juepodu
‘pouad paiioads e Joj
L.B213S [B150d 3y Aq paurejal sijey) (aunjeubis
sjuawdioas ayy Guipnjour) Auzalep Jo piodal v
“Kanyjap
pajdiuaye Jo A1aA1p J0 UORBILAA DJU0R03IT 1
“aoadjiew Jnok Joj Jaynuapt anbiun v
“(1aqe] el palda) au) jo uordod sip) 1diadal v

:sueuaq Buimol|ol ayl sepinotd 921/u8S [IBIAl PalILaT



